PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DFB TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, LLC	12/29/2011
HEALTHPOINT HOLDINGS, LLC	12/29/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEALTHPOINT INTERNATIONAL, LLC	
Street Address:	3909 HULEN STREET	
City:	FORT WORTH	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76107	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5968546
Patent Number:	6548058
Patent Number:	6730513
Patent Number:	7014849
Patent Number:	6673603
Patent Number:	7144729
Patent Number:	7449333
Patent Number:	7700351
Patent Number:	7879605
Patent Number:	8137965
Application Number:	13368706
Application Number:	13659378
Patent Number:	8114670
Application Number:	12902710
	DATENT

REEL: 029481 FRAME: 0540

PATENT

Application Number:	10589227
Application Number:	10589150
Patent Number:	D623740
Application Number:	12809518

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5124745201

Email: bhorton@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL R. KRAWZSENEK

Address Line 1: 98 SAN JACINTO BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DFBP:0001/10507643
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BEN HORTON

Total Attachments: 5 source=name#page1.tif source=name#page2.tif source=name#page3.tif source=name#page4.tif source=name#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029481 FRAME: 0541



Office of the Secretary of State

December 30, 2011

Capitol Services Inc P O Box 1831 Austin, TX 78767 USA

RE:

Healthpoint International, LLC (File Number: 801207039)

It has been our pleasure to approve and place on record the filing instrument effecting a merger. The appropriate evidence of filing is attached for your files. Payment of the filing fee is acknowledged by this letter.

If we can be of further service at any time, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Corporations Section
Business & Public Filings Division

Enclosure

Phone: (512) 463-5555

Prepared by: Lisa Jones

Come visit us on the internet at http://www.sos.state.tx.us/

Fax: (512) 463-5709 TID: 10339

REEL: 029481 FRAME: 0542



Office of the Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that a filing instrument merging

Healthpoint Holdings, LLC
Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC)
[File Number: 801206919]

DFB Technology Holdings, LLC
Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC)
[File Number: 801209264]

Into

Healthpoint International, LLC
Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC)
[File Number: 801207039]

has been received in this office and has been found to conform to law.

Accordingly, the undersigned, as Secretary of State, and by the virtue of the authority vested in the secretary by law, hereby issues this certificate evidencing the acceptance and filing of the merger on the date shown below.

Dated: 12/29/2011

Phone: (512) 463-5555

Prepared by: Lisa Jones

Effective: 12/31/2011 11:59 pm



Hope Andrade Secretary of State

FILED In the Office of the Secretary of State of Texas

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

DEC 29 2011

Merging

Corporations Section

Healthpoint Holdings, LLC, a Texas limited liability company and
DFB Technology Holdings, LLC, a Texas limited liability company with and into
Healthpoint International, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.151 of the Texas Business Organizations Code (the "TBOC"), the undersigned parties submit this Certificate of Merger for the purpose of effecting a merger under the TBOC:

Parties to the Merger

The name, organizational form, state of organization and file number issued by the secretary of state for each organization that is a party to the merger are as follows:

Party 1: Healthpoint Holdings, LLC

The organization is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas. The file number of this organization issued by the Secretary of State of the State of Texas is 801206919. Its principal place of business is: 318 McCullough, San Antonio, Texas 78215.

This organization will not survive the merger.

Party 2: DFB Technology Holdings, LLC

The organization is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas. The file number of this organization issued by the Secretary of State of the State of Texas is 801209264. Its principal place of business is: 318 McCullough, San Antonio, Texas 78215.

This organization will not survive the merger.

Party 3: Healthpoint International, LLC

The organization is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas. The file number of this organization issued by the Secretary of State of the State of Texas is 801207039. Its principal place of business is: 318 McCullough, San Antonio, Texas 78215

This organization will survive the merger.

71180103.1

PATENT REEL: 029481 FRAME: 0544

Alternative Statements

In lieu of providing the plan of merger, each domestic filing entity certifies that:

- 1. A signed plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of Healthpoint International, LLC, the sole surviving entity that is named in this Certificate of Merger as a party to the merger (the "Surviving Entity").
- 2. On written request, a copy of the plan of merger will be furnished without cost by the Surviving Entity to any owner or partner of any domestic entity that is a party to the plan of merger.
- 3. No amendments to the certificate of formation of the Surviving Entity are effected by the merger.
- 4. No entity or other organization is to be created pursuant to the plan of merger.

Approval of the Plan of Merger

The plan of merger has been approved as required by the laws of the jurisdiction of formation of each organization that is a party to the merger and by the governing documents of those organizations.

Effectiveness of Filing

This document becomes effective at a later date, which is not more than ninety (90) days from the date of signing. The delayed effective date and time are: December 31, 2011, at 11:59 p.m. Central Time.

Tax Certificate

In lieu of providing the tax certificate, the Successor Entity will be liable for the payment of the required franchise taxes.

[Signature page follows]

2

PATENT REEL: 029481 FRAME: 0545

Execution

Each of the undersigned signs this document subject to the penalties imposed by law for the submission of a materially false or fraudulent instrument. Each of the undersigned certifies that the statements contained herein are true and correct, and that the person signing is authorized under the provisions of the TBOC to execute the filing instrument.

Date: December 29, 2011.

HEALTHPOINT HOLDINGS, LLC

By: /s/ Mark A. Mitchell

Mark A. Mitchell
Vice President and Chief Legal Officer

DFB TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, LLC

By: /s/ Mark A. Mitchell

Mark A. Mitchell Vice President and Chief Legal Officer

HEALTHPOINT INTERNATIONAL, LLC

By: /s/ Mark A. Mitchell

Mark A. Mitchell

Vice President and Chief Legal Officer

Signature Page to Certificate of Merger

PATENT REEL: 029481 FRAME: 0546

RECORDED: 12/17/2012